

Always there when you need us

NLS2007063

10 CFR 71

August 24, 2007

Attention: Document Control Desk Director, Spent Fuel Project Office Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, D.C. 20555-0001

Subject:

Quality Assurance Program Approval for Radioactive Material Packages

License No. 0484, Docket No. 71-0484

Cooper Nuclear Station, Docket 50-298, DPR-46

Reference:

Letter from Stewart B. Minahan, Nebraska Public Power District, to U.S. Nuclear

Regulatory Commission, dated May 14, 2007, "Quality Assurance Program

Changes"

Dear Sir or Madam:

The purpose of this letter is to request renewal of Nebraska Public Power District's (NPPD's) License No. 0484, "Quality Assurance Program Approval for Radioactive Material Packages." This license, which is required under 10 CFR Part 71 for packaging and transport of radioactive materials at Cooper Nuclear Station (CNS), was most recently amended by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) October 21, 2002, and expires on November 30, 2007.

NPPD has an NRC approved 10 CFR 50 Appendix B "Quality Assurance Program for Operation," which is applied to the applicable portions of radioactive material packaging and transport activities. The latest revision was submitted to the NRC per the reference letter. The provisions of 10 CFR 71.101(f) permit the use of a previously approved 10 CFR 50 Appendix B Ouality Assurance Program for Part 71 activities. Accordingly, NPPD requests that the Staff renew approval of the "Quality Assurance Program for Operation" for use in Part 71 activities at CNS.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact David Van Der Kamp, Acting Licensing Manager, at (402) 825-2904.

Sincerely,

Stewart B. Minahan

Vice President-Nuclear and

Chief Nuclear Officer

COOPER NUCLEAR STATION

P.O. Box 98 / Brownville, NE 68321-0098 Telephone: (402) 825-3811 / Fax: (402) 825-5211 www nppd.com

/lb

cc:

Regional Administrator USNRC - Region IV

Cooper Project Manager USNRC - NRR Project Directorate IV-1

Senior Resident Inspector USNRC - CNS

NPG Distribution

CNS Records

А٦	ſΤΑ	C	IM	FI	JT	3
<i></i>		\sim	1 I V I		v I	J

LIST OF REGULATORY COMMITMENTS©

ATTACHMENT 3 LIST OF REGULATORY COMMITMENTS®

Correspondence Number: NLS2007063

The following table identifies those actions committed to by Nebraska Public Power District (NPPD) in this document. Any other actions discussed in the submittal represent intended or planned actions by NPPD. They are described for information only and are not regulatory commitments. Please notify the Licensing Manager at Cooper Nuclear Station of any questions regarding this document or any associated regulatory commitments.

COMMITMENT NUMBER	COMMITTED DATE OR OUTAGE
	COMMITMENT NUMBER

Procedure 0.42	Revision 22	Page 18 of 25